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Has the BAL been calculated by a method other than method 1 as outlined in AS3959
(tick no if AS3959 method 1 has been used to calculate the BAL)?

Have any of the bushfire protection criteria elements been addressed through the use of a

performance principle (tick no if only acceptable solutions have been used to address all of the
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Is the proposal any of the following (see definitions)?
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Why has it been given one of the above listed classifications (E.g. Considered vulnerable land-use as the
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The development contains a service station.

The information provided within this bushfire management plan to the best of my knowledge is true and correct:
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NOTE

This Bushfire Management Plan has been developed by Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd for the exclusive
use of the client, Terranovis Pty Ltd, and their agents.

The plan has been compiled using the standard methodologies required by Western Australian government
departments and agencies. It is based on the following:
e State Planning Policy 3.7 Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (SPP 3.7), December 2015
e Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas, December 2017
e Australian Standard 3959 — Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas (Incorporating
Amendments Nos 1 and 2), November 2018
e Standard fuel load field data collection methods and conversion to a fuel load applicable for the
appropriate fire spread models.

The techniques described in the above publications have been applied in the appropriate areas and
circumstances for the development of this document.

Where there was no public access the interpretation is based on photographic and satellite imagery, and a
laser distance meter was used to measure distances and effective slope.

It is recommended that this Bushfire Management Plan be revised every five years to ensure that it remains
relevant and in-line with current requirements. This will optimise protection. It is proposed that the property
owners undertake the review.

DISCLAIMER

This Bushfire Management Plan has been prepared in good faith. It is derived from sources believed to be reliable and
accurate at the time of publication. Nevertheless, this plan is distributed on the terms and understanding that the author
is not responsible for results of any actions taken based on information in this publication or for any error or omission
from this publication.

Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd has exercised due and customary care in the preparation of this Bushfire
Management Plan and has not, unless specifically stated, independently verified information provided by others.

Any recommendations, opinions or findings stated in this report are based on circumstances and facts as they existed

at the time Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd performed the work. Any changes in such circumstances and facts upon
which this document is based may adversely affect any recommendations, opinions or findings contained in this plan.

Document control

Report Version Purpose Author{re\{lewer ar_ld Date Submitted
accreditation details

1 Original BMP to support the Ralph Smith 19/1/2021
development

1.1 Revised maps and text Ralph Smith 1/2/2021

1.2 Revised text and photographs Ralph Smith 6/5/2021

© Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd — May 2021
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Section 1: Proposal Details

This BMP has been developed specifically for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road in accordance with the currently applicable Guidelines.

Logand
— it Boundery -
Resdsntial R20 ﬁ;

Residontisl RO %

*

Primary Oriantation of DweHing -

Preferted Location of Garage

Lots subjoct to Bushfire BAL
Canstruction Stendard

Lots subject to Transport Nolea

ALBINIA AVENUE

JE IS

= Uniform Acoustic Fence by Developsr
Straet Trae - New Planting
Strest Trea - Retained Existing Tree.

(AR street ree locations shown ars appraximete only.
ot 10 be cemoved o relocated by

Local Development Pian Variations to the Residential Design Codes

The provisians outlined in this Local D Plan (LDP) i tions to the
requirements of the Residential Design Codes (R-Codes) and City of Kwinana Town Planning
Scheme Na. 2 (TPS 2. The requirements of the R-Codes and TPS 2 shall be satisfied in
all other matters, C¢ ion with neiig ing and/or nearby to achieve a
variation to the R-Codes in accordance with the provisions of this LDP will not be required.

Setbacks

1. (a) A2m minimum and 5m maximum primary street setback applies to all lots with &
lot depth less than 28 metres (no average).

(5 A 2m minimum and 4m maximum primary street setback applies to al lots with
alot depth equal to or less than 24 metres (no average).

o

Secondary street setback minimum 1.0m.

3. For lots with a frontage of 10.5m of less or where otherwise designated on this LDP,

I pe bath side ies behind the primary street setback
ine to a minimum of 4m from the rear boundary for a wall height of 3.5m of less.
Where passible, nil setbacks should be positioned on the boundary that maximises
solar access to the dwelling.

4. For lots with a frontage of more than 10.5m or where otherwise designated on this LOP,
a il setback is permissible to one side boundary behind the primary street setback
line to a minimum of 4m from the rear boundary for a wall height of 3.5m of less.
Where possible, nil setbacks should be positioned on the boundary that maximises
solar access to the dwelling.

5. Garages are permitted to have a nil side setback to one boundary. garage nil side
setback is not required to be on the same nil side setback boundary as the dwelling.

6 Aporch, balcony, verandah or the equivalent may project not more then 1 m into the
primary street setback area, provided that the total of such projections does not
exceed 50% of the frontage at any lavel.

Garages

Minimum primary street setback maybe reduced to 4.0m, provided the garage is
in line with or behind the dwelling alignment and where a footpath is setback 0.5m
or greater from the lot boundary. For Lots 121-132 and 205-217, where the footpath
is 0.3m setback from the lot street boundary, the minimurm garage primary street
setback is 4.2m, in order to achieve a minimum separation distance of 4.5m from the
garage to the footpath.

~

& Where alot(s) have a frontage of 12m or less, garages may exceed S0% of the primary
lot frontage to a maximum of 0% of the primary lot frontage.

o Where a garage exceeds 50% of the primary lot frontege, it shall comply with the
following:

(a) A clear indication of the dwelling entrance;

(B The dwelling entrance shall be the dominant feature of the front elevation and
shall include a projecting portico or verandah with a minimum depth of 1.5m; and

(¢) Garages are to be setback at least 0.5m behind the dwelling alignment with the
exception of two storey dwellings.

10.  All garages are to have doors 1o enclose them.

1. Garages are not to be forward of the dwelling alignment. Garages may be aligned with
the dwelling subject to a 4m setback being achieved for the garage

2. Garages may bs forward of the dwelling alignment to s maximum of 1 m for two starey
dwellings where the following requirements are met:

{a) The garage alignment complies with the primary street setback;

(b) A baicony with a minimum depth of 1.5m is provided to the front facade of the
owelling; and

(o) Averandah or portica feature is provided to the front facade of the dwelling which
extends in front of the garage.

Open Spece

13, Site cover may be Increased to 65% (for lots with depth less than 28m) subject to the
n of 20m’ of outdoor living area with a minimum dimension of 4m, two thirds
area uncovered and located behind the street setback area.

1.  Site cover may be increased to 70% (for Lots 142, 143, 148-155, 161-174, 187-189, 256~
258 & 107-132 inclusive) subject to the provision of 16m2 outdaor living area with a
minimum dimension of 4m.

Bushfire Management
15. The land subject to this LDP is within a bushfire prone area, as designated by the

Department of Fire and Emergency Services. Those lots identified on this LDP
as being subject to a Bushfire Management Plan require a Bushfire Attack Level

prior to in with Australian

and
Standard 3959,
Fencing

Front fences within the primary strest setback shall be visually permeable above
09m to a maximum height of 12m above natural ground lovel.

]

7. For secondary street boundaries, fencing shall be visually permeable above 1.2m
‘behind the primary street setback, for a length of up to 3m behind the truncation
with a habitable room addressing the street.

Design Elements

8. Dwellings shall provide a high quality design interface with the surrounding
streetscape by incorporating at least three of the following architectural design
features;

@ Articulation in dwelling facade (ie. varied wall setbacks);

G A minimum of two building materials, colours and/or finishes (e.g. render, brick,
cladding):

(I Msjor habitable room openings incorporating large windows to pravide
surveillance;

(iv) Roof forms that incorporate gables;
(v) A balcony, portico or verandah; or
(i) A built in planter box

Streetscape

19 In accordance with the City's Policy, @ minimum of one street tree per lot and three
street trees for corner lots Is required. Street trees will be provided by the developer
within the road verge, and maintained for a mini f two years until i
Street trees are to be generally located as shown on this Local Development Plan,

subject ta detailed landscape design. Street trees are not to be relocated or removed
by landowners.

Nolse Attenuation

20, Lots 101105, 133-135 and 224-232 are subject to noise attenuation and accordingly
dwelling design s to address Western Australian Pianning Commission Statement of
Planning Policy 5.4 ‘Road and Rail Noise’ (SPP 5.6) through implementation of ‘Quiet
House Design Package B to achieve an acceptable level of noise mitigation, unless
supported by a noise sssessment from a suitably qualified acoustic consultant which

lernative form of nalse mitigation whi fies with SPP 5.4 to
the satisfaction of the City of Kwinans.

Context Plan

Approval
This Local Development Plan has been appraved by Council under the provisions of
the City of Kwinana Town Planning Scheme No.2

Principal Planner: Date:

Local Development Plan
Albero Estate, Anketell Road, Anketell

v
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Figure 1. A copy of the Local Development Plan as provided with the development application.
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This development site is part of the significant development of the expanded area. The area to the north
and west of the development site, but not immediately adjacent, is Banksia scrub. The area to the east has
been cleared after the bushfire prone area map was published. This development site will be cleared ready
for the construction of homes, commercial buildings and associated infrastructure.

The development site is declared as bushfire prone. Dwellings are required to be constructed to the

standards described in AS 3959 as the Standard has been triggered as required through the Building Code
of Australia (BCA).

36

Figure 2. Aerial photo of the bushfire prone area for the subject site.

| Section 2: Environmental Considerations

| Subsection 2.1: Native Vegetation — modification and clearing

The remaining site vegetation will be cleared as a component of this development. There is virtually no native
flora on the development site, except for the future commercial portion of the development which is basically
an introduced grassland, and some remnant native scrub. This development does not impact on the Bush
Forever site which is to the west and separated from this development by a neighbouring lot.

| Subsection 2.2: Re-vegetation/Landscape Plans

There are no public area spaces (POS) within this development. There is a large area to the west of the
subdivision site that is a regional park and provides public amenity.

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd Version 1.2



| Section 3: Bushfire assessment results

| Subsection 3.1: Assessment Inputs

Location: Lot 2 & 3 Anketell Rd, Anketell
Assessment date: 6 May 2021
Prepared by: Ralph Smith

Accreditation level: 2

Accreditation number: 27541
Accreditation expiry date: August 2021
Date of aerial photo: January 2021

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd

Assessmentarea |

Vegetation assessment area

Development boundary I._ - ..I

Photo point o/V

GRASSLAND UNDER AN OPEN WOODLAND

] @ 0 & 80 100m

SCALE 1:2200 @ A3
DATE: JANUARY 2021

Version 1.2
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Figure 4. BAL contour map.
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DATE: JANUARY 2021

Location: Lot 2 & 3 Anketell Rd, Anketell
Assessment date: 6 May 2021
Prepared by: Ralph Smith
Accreditation level: 2
Accreditation number: 27541
Accreditation expiry date: August 2021
Date of aerial photo: January 2021
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Plot 1
Exclusion
Clause 2.2.3.3 (e) and (f)

Photo ID: Photo 1 The cleared land W|th|n the dvelopment Photo ID: Photo 2 The road |nfrastructure and dwelllngs
site and neighbouring cleared land. within the development.

2 84
Photo ID: Photo 3 The cleared land in preparation for Photo ID: Photo 4 The cultivated garden on the road reserve
development on the development site. north of the development site.

. X

. -

Phto ID: Photo 5 The entrance to the EAW near Anketell
Road.

Photo ID: Photo 6 The EAW within the evelopment snte ]

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
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Photo D: Photo 7 The EAW wrthrn the development site. Photo ID: Photo 8 The ‘low threat vegetatlon and dwellrng in
cleared land. background.

Photo ID: Phot The cleared area and dwelling on the Photo ID Photo 1 The cleared development Iand

development site.

Photo ID: Photo 11 The market garden to the south of the Photo ID: Photo 12 The cleared land to the south of the
development site. current dwellings on the development site.

Page | 10



212 +8.0 hrs) Dir=N |
Photo ID: Photo 14 The cleared Iand to the east of the
the development site. development site.

Photo ID: Photo 13 The dwelllngs and road mfrastructure on

+8.0 brs) Dir=! 1191 Lon=115.¢

PhotoID Photo 15 The mfrastructure and cleared Iand to
east of the development site on neighbouring land.

Plot 2
Class B — Woodland (AS 3959 vegetation classification B—05)

Ay

18:11 ~|‘1.r 0 hrs) Di

Photo ID: Photo 16 The woodland vegetatlon nrth of the Photo ID: Photo 17 The woodland vegetatlon north of the
development site. development site. Note the sparse jarrah trees.

Page | 11



AM (+8.0:hrs) Dir=W Lat=-3 3 = VISL V

Photo ID: Photo 18 The woodland vegetation with the sparse
jarrah trees.

Photo ID Photo 19 The woodland vegetatron

1044 Lon=115

Photo ID: Photo 20 The woodland vegetation north of the site.

Plot 3
Class G — Grassland under an open woodland (AS 3959 vegetation classification G—06)

hrs) Dir=S L

X ir=NNE Lat=-
Photo ID: Photo 21 The grassland vegetatlon west of the site.

Photo D Photo 22 The grassland vegetation under an open
woodland west of the development site.

Page | 12



PM (

Photo ID: Photo 23 The grassland ve

4

getation north of the site.

Plot 4
Class D — Scrub (AS 3959 vegetation classification D—13)

A_-lr” '“f F.‘

P h ) L 1
Photo 24 The scrub vegetation south-west of the
development site.

#(=8.0 hrs) Dir=5 L 1151 Lon ) Al W

14 0 V
Photo ID: Photo 26 The scrub vegetation east of the site.




Notes to Accompany Vegetation Classification

1. Plot1
Exclusion — Low threat vegetation and non-vegetated areas
Clause 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

This plot comprises the houses, cultivated and reticulated gardens and infrastructure within and adjacent to
the subdivision site. It includes the road infrastructure and developed land adjacent to the lot. The cultivated
gardens in the road reserve north of the development have been included in this plot. This plot also includes
the proposed section road widening and the commercial sites that have an approved LDP and limited tree
retention is required means that this area achieves the AS 3959 criteria.

This plot also includes the area to be cleared as a component of this development in the northern section of
the site, which is the approved LDP for the commerial development site.

2. Plot2
Class B — Woodland (AS 3959 vegetation classification B—05)

This plot comprises the land to the north of the development site across Anketell Road. Currently it is intact
woodland tree overstorey with a multi-tiered scrub understorey. This plot has a mixture of overstorey tree
species, such as jarrah and banksia. Banksia is the primary overstorey vegetation species, with some sparse
and scattered jarrah and marri trees. A basal area assessment of this vegetation estimated on a line around
100 metres with nine sample points, north and parallel to the Anketell Road provided a 1.88 m2 basal area of
jarrah and marri trees. When compared to the basal area to crown cover percentage! a basal area of 1.88
mz is less than 10% crown cover. This plot is very close to being able to classified as scrub as a consequences
of the level of Bnksia spp, Melaleuca spp and Leptospermum spp foliage coverage.

3. Plot3
Class G — Grassland and also a sparse overstorey with a grassland surface vegetation (AS 3959 vegetation
classification G-06)

This plot comprises the land to the west, adjacent to the subdivision site. There is an absence of a multi-
tiered scrub layer beneath the tree overstorey. The overstorey cover is less than 10% and contains a
grassland surface vegetation.

4. Plot 4
Class D — Scrub (AS 3959 vegetation classification D—13)

This plot comprises the scrub that is west of the development site and is classified as Regional Park. The
principle overstorey vegetation is Banskia spp. This portion of the plot is separated from the development
site by grassland under an open woodland and a current dwelling and yard on the neighbouring property.

The plants in the eastern portion of the plot are Banksia spp. and separated from the development site by
recent clearing and land development. This area is cleared, and roads have been constructed.

1 Sneeuwjagt and Peet, 2011, “Forest Fire Behaviour Tables for Western Australia”, Department of Conservation and Land
Management, Perth
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Slope
The orange line on the map shows the five-metre contour lines.

f

f]

Figure 5. Five-metre contour map.
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Subsection 3.2: Assessment outputs

Method 1 BAL Determination

Effective Slope Under .Separanon :
. . e Distance to the Bushfire
. Applied Vegetation the Classified o
Vegetation e : Classified Attack
Classification Vegetation .
Area/Plot Vegetation Level
(degrees)
(metres)
1 Exclusion Not applicable Not applicable LOW
2 Woodland Upslope 32 125
3 Scrub Upslope 68 12.5
Grassland under an
4 Downslope O - <5° 5 FZ
open woodland
Determined Bushfire Attack Level Fz

Lots will not be created until they can be BAL rated as BAL-29 or lower.

In the future, the proposed new lots currently rated as BAL-40 or BAL—FZ will require a BAL reassessment,
prior to being able to be finalised for developed or offered for sale.

| Section 4: Identification of bushfire hazard issues

The principle bushfire hazard is the native woodland vegetation to the north, the Banksia scrub to the west
and also the east of the development site. By requiring the future dwellings to be constructed to the
appropriate bushfire standard will further enhance the protection of the community.

Page | 16



| Section 5: Assessment against the Bushfire Protection Criteria

| Subsection 5.1: Compliance

Bushfire Method of Compliance
protection _ Proposed bushfire management strategies
criteria Acceptable solutions
Element 1: | Al.1 Development location This development will be developed in such a manner that on completion the lots offered for sale
Location will be at BAL—29 or lower. The proposed lots that are currently rated at BAL-40 or BAL—FZ will
Element 2: | A2.1 Asset Protection Zone (APZ) not be created until they can be BAL rated at BAL-29 or lower.
Siting and There will be no APZs required on these lots.
design
Element 3: | A3.1 Two access routes There are multiple access options that facilitate movement to a range of alternative locations and
Vehicular directions of travel.
access A3.2 Public road All public roads will be constructed to the appropriate standards as required in the Guidelines.
A3.3 Cul-de-sac (including a dead-end- There will be no dead-end roads in the subdivision that exceed the requirements in the Guidelines.
road)
A3.4 Battle-axe There will be no battle-axe access in the subdivision that exceed the requirements in the
Guidelines.
A3.5 Private driveway longer than 50 m Not applicable.
A3.6 Emergency access way (EAW) A temporary EAW along the western boundary of the development site is already constructed and
in place.
A3.7 Fire service access routes Not applicable.
(perimeter roads)
A3.8 Firebreak width Firebreaks will be established and maintained in accordance with the City’s firebreak and fuel load
notice.
Element 4: | A4.1 Reticulated areas The site will be serviced with reticulated mains water in accordance with the State Government
Water requirements.

A4.2 Non-reticulated areas

A4.3 Individual lots within non-reticulated
areas (Only for use if creating 1 additional
lot and cannot be applied cumulatively)

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

17
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Subsection 5.2: Additional management strategies

”kete_li Ref
K S S

Legend
1.

2_ Roads ——

Subject land - e =

3. Temporary emergency access way location
Notes
1.

AS 3959 construction standards apply to the areas within the
declared bushfire prone area.

The site will have reticulated mains water supply.

Woodland to the north and scrub to the east and west are the
primary vegetation plots that provide an ongoing bushfire threat.
This section of the site will be cleared during the development.
The neigbouring property to the west is effectively grassland.

The BAL-40 and BAL—FZ lots will not be created until they can be
BAL rated at BAL-29 or lower.

Land recently cleared and developed with infrastructure.

Location details: Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Local government area: City of Kwinana
Assessment date: 6 May 2021

Prepared by: Ralph Smith

Accreditation level: 2

Accreditation number: 27541

Accreditation Expiry Date: August 2021

Date of Aerial photo: January 2021

Version No: 1.2

Figure 6. Spatial representation of bushfire management strategies.

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd Version 1.2

18




Section 6: Responsibilities for Implementation and Management of the Bushfire Measures

DEVELOPER/LANDOWNER - PRIOR TO SALE OR OCCUPANCY

No.

Implementation Action

1

Install the access ways, and associated signs to the standards stated in the Guidelines.

Install the temporary emergency access way in accordance with the standards
required in the Guidelines.

Install the required water supply that meets State Government’s specifications.

A notification, pursuant to Section 165 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 is to be placed
on the certificate(s) of title of the proposed lot(s) with a Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) rating of
12.5 or above, advising of the existence of a hazard or other factor. Notice of this notification is
to be included on the diagram or plan of survey (deposited plan). The notification is to state as
follows:

"This land is within a bushfire prone area as designated by an Order made by the Fire and
Emergency Services Commissioner and may be subject to a Bushfire Management Plan.
Additional planning and building requirements may apply to development on this land".
(Western Australian Planning Commission)

The developer is to inform the purchaser of the BMP and the requirements to comply where
appropriate.

LANDOWNER/OCCUPIER — ONGOING MANAGEMENT
No. Management Action
1 Comply with the relevant local government annual firebreak notice issued under s33 of the
Bush Fires Act 1954,
5 Owners of properties with increased construction standards must maintain on an ongoing
basis so that those dwelling are compliant with the increased construction standards.

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd Version 1.2
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Appendix 1

Vehicle technical requirements extracted from the Guidelines (page 68).

Table 4:

Vehicular access technical requirements

)

Minimum trafficable surface (m)

é‘k

4 6* 6%
Horizontal clearance (m) 6 6] 6 6 6
Vertical clearance (m) 4.5 N/A 4.5 4.5 4.5
Maximum grade <50 metres 1in 10 1in 10 1in 10 1in 10 1in 10
Minimum weight capacity 1) 15 15 15 15 15
Maximum crossfall 1in 33 1in 33 1in 33 1in 33 1in 33
Curves minimum inner radius (m) 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5

*Refer to E3.2 Public roads: Trafficable surface

Page | 20



Appendix 2

Access external to the development site that shows there are numerous alternative access options to alternative destinations.

A_nketell Rd

b |

Ll | Terms

Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 2 and 3 Anketell Road, Anketell
Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd Version 1.2
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Appendix 3

Precalculation plan.
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Appendix 4

Map showing the Bush Forever site, which is shaded green and hatched. This area is also classified as an
environmentally sensitive area. There is no declared flora or fauna within the assessment area.
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Appendix 5

Graphed data from Table 7.1.3. within the “Forest Fire Behaviour Tables for Western Australia.” A 10% crown cover requires a basal area of 2.5 m?/ha. The
basal area assessment of live jarrah or marri trees for this plot was an average of 1.88 m#/ha which included one patch of 7 m2/ha and another of 4 m2/ha.
The other seven sample points were 2 m#/ha or less, and three sample points with no jarrah or marri trees.
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